the purchase pxice over the net origina1 cost wou1d be recognized

for rate-making purposes.

The Commission is, therefore, of the opinion that the

interest cost attributable to the purchase of treasury stock by
(15)

Johnson County in the amount of 9164,702 should be deleted

from the requested interest on long-term debt. Allowable interest

has been computed as follows:

Johnson County's Proposed Adjusted
Interest Expense

Less:
Intex'est on debt supporting treasux'y

stock ($164,702 X 5.125i.)
Allowable Interest Expense

9 70,000

8,441
61,559

Employee Concessions

During the test period, Johnson County supplied free gas
(16)

service to four employees. The Commission i.s c f the opinion

(15) 1980 Annual Report, page 3, line 11.
(163 Transcript of Evidence, June 8, 1981, p. 100.

that. Johnson County's ratepayers should not bear this cost, and

therefore, has made an adjustment to increase revenues by $1,802.
This adjustment is based on average gas usage of 12 NCF pex'onth

per employee at the latest PGA rates.
Therefore, Johnson County's adjusted operating revenues

and expenses are as follows:
Johnson Commis s ion

County's Pro Forma Adjustments Adjusted

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Operating Loss
Interest Expense

Net Loss

289,037 $ 1,802 $ 290,839
417,000 (30,452) 386,548

$ (127,963) $ 32, 254 $ (95, 709)
70,000 (8,441) 61,559

(197,963} $ 40,695 $ (157,268)

Interest Coverage

Johnson County's investment in its utility plant and

equipment devoted to public service is entixely financed by debt.

As stated above, the majority of this debt is held by the Federal

Economic Development Administration through the Department of

Local Government and was incurred to reconstruct the gas system.

Since the entire in~estment is financed by debt, a return on net

in~estment is not appx'opriate.

The Commission is of the opinion that the most reasonable

method of determining the required level of operating revenue is
to use an intexest coverage measure. The Commission is, moreover,